

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET
Local Public Agency (Department of Highways Funding)
CHANGE ORDER

lpa-DOH-chgord
Mod 07/2/10

Page 1
Contract ID
Change Order No
Contractor
Contractor
Address

#10 (final)

L-M Asphalt Partners (dba ATS Construction)
3009 Atkinson Ave. Lexington Ky 40509

Project Sponsor
County
Project Number
Project Name

LFUCG
Fayette
TGR 3003 (341)
Town Branch Trail Phase 6

Proposed Changes in Connection with Contract Items:

Item No.	Bid Item #	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
		See Additional Pages				
Total for this Page						
Total for Continuation Page(s)						-699,377.79
Total Contract Items						-699,377.79

Proposed Items of Supplemental Agreement:

Ref. No.	Bid Item #	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
Total for this Page						
Total for Continuation Page(s)						
Total Supplemental Agreement						
Total Decrease Amount						(\$ -699,377.79)

Time Extension/Explanation:

No time extension required.

Reasons for Proposed Changes:

The LFUCG Division of Engineering is requesting this action to reconcile project quantities to actual quantities installed in order to close out the project.

If approved by Transportation Cabinet, the undersigned contractor agrees to do the work outlined herein and to accept as payment in full the basis of payment as set forth herein.

Requested Brian R. Billings 4.24.24
Owner DATE

Requested [Signature] 4/23/24
Project Engineer DATE

Recommended _____
Chief District Engineer DATE

Recommended _____
Deputy State Highway Engineer DATE

Approved Brian R. Billings 4.24.24
LPA Signature Authority DATE

Title DATE

Approved _____
State Highway Engineer DATE

Brian R. Billings, President
Contractor

By: BRIAN R. BILLINGS

4/22/24
Date

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Local Public Agency (Department of Highways Funding) CHANGE ORDER

Page 2

Change Order No

#10 (final)

Contractor

L-M Asphalt Partners (dba ATS Construction)

Contractor

Address

3009 Atkinson Ave. Lexington Ky 40509

County

Project Number

Project Name

Fayette

TGR 3003 (341)

Town Branch Trail Phase 6

Item No.	Bid Item #	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
	1	DGA BASE	-5,224.510	TON	23.50	-122,775.99
	1A	DGA BASE (DISCOUNT FOR VULCAN DONATIO	280.490	TON	(11.00)	-3,085.39
	2	CRUSHED AGGREGATE SIZE NO 2	-602.460	TON	30.00	-18,073.80
	3	LEVELING & WEDGING PG76-22	-66.000	TON	115.00	-7,590.00
	4	CL3 ASPH BASE 1.00D PG64-22	-2,211.480	TON	94.00	-207,879.12
	5	CL3 ASPH BASE 1.00D PG76-22	-277.000	TON	100.00	-27,700.00
	6	CL2 ASPH BASE 0.75D PG64-22	180.370	TON	96.00	17,315.52
	7	CL2 ASPH SURF 0.38D PG64-22	-0.500	TON	99.00	-49.50
	8	ASPHALT MATERIAL FOR TACK	-8.160	TON	0.01	-0.08
	9	CL3 ASPH SURF 0.38B PG76-22	-152.000	TON	120.00	-18,240.00
	10	CL3 ASPH SURF 0.38B PG64-22	89.770	TON	110.00	9,874.70
	11	CEM CONC ENT PAVEMENT-8 IN	-19.710	SQYD	85.00	-1,675.35
	12	STANDARD CURB AND GUTTER	-72.000	LF	30.00	-2,160.00
	13	STANDARD HEADER CURB	76.000	LF	40.00	3,040.00
	14	STANDARD BARRIER MEDIAN TYPE 1	-9.000	SQYD	125.00	-1,125.00
	15	STANDARD BARRIER MEDIAN TYPE 2	8.640	SQYD	125.00	1,080.00
	16	DELINEATOR FOR GUARDRAIL MONO DIRECT	-3.000	EACH	20.00	-60.00
	17	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	-826.000	CUYD	30.56	-25,242.56
	19	REMOVE FENCE	-1,350.000	LF	4.50	-6,075.00
	21	FENCE-8 FT CHAIN LINK	-580.000	LF	85.00	-49,300.00
	23	GUARDRAIL-STEEL W BEAM-S FACE	15.750	LF	60.00	945.00
	24	GUARDRAIL-STEEL W BEAM-S FACE A	0.500	LF	75.00	37.50
	27	REMOVE GUARDRAIL	-25.000	LF	5.00	-125.00
	30	CHANNEL LINING CLASS II	323.690	TON	38.50	12,462.07
	32	CONCRETE-CLASS B	19.000	CUYD	1,600.15	30,402.85
	33	TEMPORARY SIGNS	-682.000	SQFT	15.00	-10,230.00
	34	FABRIC-GEOTEXTILE TYPE I	-211.000	SQYD	1.83	-386.13
	35	FABRIC-GEOTEXTILE TYPE IV	-2,688.000	SQYD	1.64	-4,408.32
	36	FABRIC GEOTEXTILE TY IV FOR PIPE	-412.700	SQYD	1.90	-784.13
	40	ASPHALT PAVE MILLING & TEXTURING	-598.640	TON	24.00	-14,367.36
	41	EDGE LINE RUMBLE STRIPS	-294.000	LF	18.00	-5,292.00
Total for this Page						(-451,467.09)

Reasons for Proposed Changes:

Reconcile project quantities for close out.

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Local Public Agency (Department of Highways Funding) CHANGE ORDER

Page 3

Change Order No

#10 (final)

Contractor

L-M Asphalt Partners (dba ATS Construction)

Contractor

County

Fayette

Project Number

TGR 3003 (341)

Project Name

Town Branch Trail Phase 6

Address

3009 Atkinson Ave. Lexington Ky 40509

Item No.	Bid Item #	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
	42	SIDEWALK-4 1/2 INCH CONCRETE	-55.110	SQYD	59.75	-3,292.82
	44	INITIAL FERTILIZER	0.010	TON	950.00	9.50
	45	MAINTENANCE FERTILIZER	-0.500	TON	950.00	-475.00
	46	SEEDING AND PROTECTION	-285.000	SQYD	0.85	-242.25
	47	AGRICULTURAL LIMESTONE	-9.810	TON	150.00	-1,471.50
	48	TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED	-495.000	CUYD	24.99	-12,370.05
	59	MONOLITHIC CURB AND 8 FT WALK 4.5 IN	45.000	LF	83.00	3,735.00
	60	MONOLITHIC CURB AND 8 FT WALK 8 IN	-6.400	LF	98.00	-627.20
	62	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	17.000	SQFT	15.84	269.28
	63	LFUCG CURB AND GUTTER TYPE 1	-13.000	LF	24.50	-318.50
	65	FLEXIBLE DELINEATOR POSTS	80.000	EACH	50.00	4,000.00
	67	FENCE 6 FT CHAIN LINK	-154.000	EACH	75.00	-11,550.00
	69	FENCE GUARDRAIL HEIGHT EXTENSION	2.000	LF	165.00	330.00
	70	CURB CUT	-3.000	EACH	116.38	-349.14
	71	RELOCATE EXISTING BUSINESS SIGN ASSEMBLY	-1.000	EACH	3,500.00	-3,500.00
	202	FENCE GATE - RR SAFETY	-1.000	EACH	7,000.00	-7,000.00
	305	4 PLANK WOOD FENCE	72.000	LF	57.75	4,158.00
	73	STORM SEWER PIPE-12 IN	-37.000	LF	251.14	-9,292.18
	74	STORM SEWER PIPE-15 IN	5.300	LF	72.48	384.14
	75	STORM SEWER PIPE-18 IN	179.000	LF	85.04	15,222.16
	76	STORM SEWER PIPE-24 IN	-83.900	LF	117.36	-9,846.50
	77	STORM SEWER PIPE-30 IN	-1.000	LF	156.79	-156.79
	78	PERFORATED PIPE EDGE DRAIN-4 IN	211.000	LF	25.00	5,275.00
	82	REMOVE PIPE	167.500	LF	22.49	3,767.08
	83	SLOPED BOX INLET-OUTLET TYPE 2	-1.000	EACH	4,272.00	-4,272.00
	89	DROP BOX INLET TYPE 14	-1.000	EACH	3,562.00	-3,562.00
	91	ADJUST INLET	1.000	EACH	2,388.00	2,388.00
	92	CORED HOLE DRAINAGE BOX CON-4 IN	-9.000	EACH	300.00	-2,700.00
	93	VIDEO INSPECTION	-4.000	LF	5.00	-20.00
	95	CORED HOLE DRAINAGE BOX CONNECTOR	-4.000	EACH	500.00	-2,000.00
	96	MODIFIED STRUCTURE TYPE 1	1.000	EACH	5,983.00	5,983.00
Total for this Page						(-27,524.77)

Reasons for Proposed Changes:

Reconcile project quantities for close out.

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Local Public Agency (Department of Highways Funding) CHANGE ORDER

Page 4

Change Order No	#10 <i>(Final)</i>	County	Fayette
Contractor	L-M Asphalt Partners (dba ATS Construction)	Project Number	TGR 3003 (341)
Contractor		Project Name	Town Branch Trail Phase 6
Address	3009 Atkinson Ave. Lexington Ky 40509		

Item No.	Bid Item #	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
	97	LFUCG MANHOLE TYPE A	-1.000	EACH	25,751.00	-25,751.00
	98	LFUCG CURB BOX INLET TYPE D	-1.000	EACH	5,712.00	-5,712.00
	102	CYCLOPEAN STONE RIP RAP	-10.790	TON	50.00	-539.50
	103	CONCRETE-CLASS A	5.000	CUYD	1,250.00	6,250.00
	105	SBM ALUM SHEET SIGNS .080 IN	34.880	SQFT	41.00	1,430.08
	106	STEEL POST TYPE 1	-13.000	LF	50.00	-650.00
	107	CLASS A CONCRETE FOR SIGNS	-1.000	CUYD	900.00	-900.00
	108	PAVE STRIPING-PERM PAINT-4 IN	-2,893.000	LF	0.40	-1,157.20
	109	PAVE STRIPING-THERMO-4 IN W	5,367.000	LF	1.00	5,367.00
	110	PAVE STRIPING-THERMO-4 IN Y	3,086.000	LF	1.00	3,086.00
	111	PAVE STRIPING-TEMP REM TAPE-W	-6,000.000	LF	3.00	-18,000.00
	112	PAVE STRIPING-TEMP REM TAPE-Y	-6,000.000	LF	3.00	-18,000.00
	113	PAVE MARKING-THERMO R 6 FT	2.000	EACH	125.00	250.00
	114	PAVE MARKING-R/R XBUCKS 16 IN	40.000	LF	9.00	360.00
	115	PAVE MARKING-THERMO X-WALK-12 IN	523.000	LF	6.00	3,138.00
	116	PAVE MARKING-THERMO STOP BAR-12IN	-13.800	LF	6.00	-82.80
	117	PAVE MARKING-THERMO STOP BAR-24IN	-51.000	LF	10.00	-510.00
	118	PAVE MARKING-THERMO CROSS-HATCH	342.000	SQFT	6.00	2,052.00
	119	PAVE MARKING-THERMO CURV ARROW	-1.000	EACH	90.00	-90.00
	120	PAVE MARKING-THERMO COMB ARROW	-1.000	EACH	105.00	-105.00
	121	BARCODE SIGN INVENTORY	10.000	EACH	30.00	300.00
	122	PAVE MARKING TEMP PAINT 24 IN	24.000	LF	1.00	24.00
	124	PAVE MARKING THERMO GREEN BIKE LANE	-115.000	SQFT	10.00	-1,150.00
	126	REMOVE AND RELOCATE SIGN ASSEMBLY	-4.000	EACH	2,000.00	-8,000.00
	127	REMOVE SIGN ASSEMBLY	-8.000	EACH	900.00	-7,200.00
	128	INTERPRETIVE SIGN	-10.000	EACH	4,000.00	-40,000.00
	306	LIGHTING ASSEMBLY	-6.000	EACH	9,039.77	-54,238.62
	131	CABLE-NO. 14/5C	-215.000	LF	0.48	-103.20
	138	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE BASE	-8.000	CUYD	159.46	-1,275.68
	140	SIGNAL CONTROLLER-TY 2070	-1.000	EACH	4,968.50	-4,968.50
	149	PERENNIAL	1,777.000	EACH	28.00	49,756.00
<i>Total for this Page</i>						(-116,420.42)

Reasons for Proposed Changes:

Reconcile project quantities for close out.

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Local Public Agency (Department of Highways Funding) CHANGE ORDER

Page 5

Change Order No

#10 (Final)

Contractor

L-M Asphalt Partners (dba ATS Construction)

Contractor

Address

3009 Atkinson Ave. Lexington Ky 40509

County

Project Number

Project Name

Fayette

TGR 3003 (341)

Town Branch Trail Phase 6

Item No.	Bid Item #	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
	152	SHADE TREE	2.000	EACH	1,400.00	2,800.00
	601	PLANTER BOXES	-30.000	EACH	487.19	-14,615.70
	602	PLANTER BOX PLACEMENT AND GRADING	-0.600	EACH	11,000.00	-6,600.00
	603	PLANTER BOX FLOWERS	-480.000	EACH	29.93	-14,366.40
	401	DGA BASE	-11.490	TN	35.00	-402.15
	402	CRUSHED AGG. NO. 2	-44.280	TN	40.00	-1,771.20
	403	CL2 ASPH BASE 1.00D PG 64-22	25.430	TN	160.00	4,068.80
	404	CL2 ASPH SURF 0.38D PG 64-22	15.220	TN	185.00	2,815.70
	405	STORM SEWER PIPE 15 IN.	2.000	LF	85.00	170.00
	406	PERFORATED PIPE EDGE DRAIN	7.000	LF	35.00	245.00
	408	CEM. CONCRETE ENT. PAVEMENT	32.000	SY	125.00	4,000.00
	409	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	2.920	CY	50.00	146.00
	410	SIDEWALK 4.5 IN.	-31.000	SY	75.00	-2,325.00
	411	SEEDING AND PROTECTION	251.000	SY	1.50	376.50
	412	TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED	-76.000	CY	40.00	-3,040.00
	413	SBM ALUM SHEET SIGN 0.080 IN.	-2.000	SF	175.00	-350.00
	414	STEEL POST TYPE 1	-20.000	LF	75.00	-1,500.00
	415	PAVE STRIPING PERM. PAINT 4 IN.	-22.000	LF	1.25	-27.50
	416	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	-2.000	SF	30.00	-60.00
	417	LFUCG CURB & GUTTER TYPE 1	7.000	LF	35.00	245.00
	421	MODIFY CURB	-44.000	LF	25.00	-1,100.00
	422	ASPHALT SLOPE WEDGE	-14.000	TB	500.00	-7,000.00
	501	DGA BASE	-116.500	TN	23.50	-2,737.75
	502	CRUSHED AGGREGATE SIZE NO 2	35.900	TN	30.00	1,077.00
	503	CL3 ASPH BASE 1.00D PG64-22	-116.500	TN	94.00	-10,951.00
	504	CL2 ASPH SURF 0.38D PG64-22	47.000	TN	99.00	4,653.00
	505	ROADWAY ECCAVATION	-250.000	CY	30.56	-7,640.00
	506	CHANNEL LINING CLASS II	7.000	TN	38.50	269.50
	508	FABRIC-GEOTEXTILE TYPE IV	249.000	SY	1.64	408.36
	701	SAWCUT	-850.000	LF	5.00	-4,250.00
	703	STANDARD HEADER CURB	-500.000	LF	32.00	-16,000.00
Total for this Page						(-73,461.84)

Reasons for Proposed Changes:

Reconcile project quantities for close out.

Local Public Agency (Department of Highways Funding)
CHANGE ORDER

Reconcile project quantities for close out.